
Public auction 194/18 
 
 

 

 

1. The name of the contracting authority: Public Institution Grammar school 

Rublenița 

 

2. IDNO: 1013620000560 

 

3. The type of public Procurement: Public Auction 

 

4. The reason for the use of the accelerated procedure (in the case of the 

auction procedure restrained and negotiated) [indicate]  

 

5. The object of acquisition: The construction of the Sports Hall and the 

annex with 6 studies classes. 

 

6. CPV Code: 45262700 - 8 

 

7. The publication date of the notice of intent:  

This announcement is made for the purpose of purchase works: 

The construction of the Sports Hall and the annex with 6 studies classes.  
[the object of acquisition] 

According to the needs of the _ Public Institution Grammar school Rublenița 

[the name of the contracting authority]  

(hereinafter "Buyer") for the 2018 - 2021 budget period. 

 

8. The source of budget allocations / public money: Budget allocated for 

budgetary period 2018-2021 

 

9. The payment methods: _ Transfer according to the work documentation 

10. Purchase contract reserved to sheltered workshops. 

11. Type of contract - Contractor 

 

12. Term and conditions of performance requested (duration of the 

contract): 

- 44 months. 

 



13. Deadline for the contract (months): 44 months (31 December 2021) 

 

14. . The place of execution of the works: village Rublenița, Soroca district, 

Public Institution Grammar school Rublenița. 

 

15. The procedure for assessment: _Full list 

16. The evaluation criterion applied for the award of the contract will be: 

The most economically advantageous offer 

 

17. Assessment factors most advantageous tender in terms of technical and 

economic and their weights: 

a) The price of tender – 80 points 

b) The term of execution of the works – 10 points 

c) The warranty period for the works - 10 points 

 

18. Admission or prohibition of alternative offers:  

 

19. Special conditions on which the performance of the contract depends 
(non-mandatory): 

 

20. The documents /qualification / selection requirements for economic 

operators include the following: 

 

 

 

21. Interested economic operators may obtain additional information from 

the contracting authority and familiarize themselves with the requirements 

of the awarding documentation at the address indicated below: 
a) The name of the contracting authority: Public Institution Grammar school 

Rublenița 
b) Address: village Rublenița, Soroca district, Public Institution Grammar 

school Rublenița  
c) Phone: 23051140 

d) Fax: ______________ 

e) E-mail: gimnaziulrublenita@mail.ru 

f ) The name and position of the responsible person: Catan Alina 

 

The set of documents can be obtained at the same address after the submission 

of the application (with a clear indication of the name, address, contact phone 

number and name of the person empowered by the Participant). 



Additionally, the set of documents can be obtained online at the address: 

____________________________ 

Nr. 

d/o 

 

Name of the document / 

 requirement 

 

 

Way of demonstrating 

 fulfillment of requirement: 

 

Obli-

gation 

1 
 

Letter of advancement 

 

Original.Confirmed by applying the signer 

and stamp of the participant.Form 3.1. 

Yes 

2 
 

Empowerment 

 

Original.Confirmed by applying the signer 

and stamp of the participant.Form 3.2. 

Yes 

3 
 

Offer form 

 

Original.Confirmed by applying the signer 

and stamp of the participant.Form 3.3. 

Yes 

4 
 

Offer Guarantee 

 

Original.Confirmed by applying the signer 

and stamp of the participant.Form 3.4. 

Yes 

5 
 

Execution Chart 

 

Original.Confirmed by applying the signer 

and stamp of the participant.Form 3.5. 

Yes 

6 

 

Not fitting into situations 

that lead to exclusion from 

the award procedure, what 

come in the application of 

art. 18 of Law no. 131 of 

03.07.2015 

 

Declaration on own responsibility 

according to Form F3.6. 

Yes 

7 

 

Lack of involvement in 

fraudulent practices and 

corruption 

 

Declaration on own responsibility 

according to Form F3.7. 

Yes 

8 

 

Fulfilling of Obligations to 

Pay Taxes, Fees, and 

Contributions social 

insurance, in accordance 

with the legal provisions in 

force in RM or in the 

country in which it is 

established 

 

Certificate of systematic payment of taxes, 

contributions issued by the Fiscal 

Inspectorate-copy, confirmed by applying 

the signature and stamp of the bidder. 

Yes 



9 

 

Evidence of registration of 

the legal person, in 

accordance with the legal 

provisions of the country in 

which the tenderer is 

established 

Certificate / registration of the enterprise / 

extract from the State Register of Legal 

Entities - copy, confirmed by applying the 

signature and stamp of the bidder. 

Yes 

10 

 

General information about 

the bidder 

 

Information form for the bidder according 

to Form F3.8. 

Yes 

11 

 

Information about 

contractual obligations to 

other beneficiaries 

 

Form F 3.9. 
Yes 

12 
 

Financial Report 

 

Copy - confirmed by the signature and 

stamp of the bidder. 

Yes 

13 

 

Availability of cash or 

circulating capital, credit 

resources or other financial 

means under IPO14 

 

1000000,0 lei (MDL) 
Yes 

14 
The average annual 

turnover for the last 3 years 

according to IPO14 

4500000,0 lei (MDL) Yes 

15 

 

General liquidity according 

to IPO14 

 

Minim 100 % 
Yes 

16 

 

Demonstration of the 

economic operator's 

experience in the field of 

activity the object of the 

contract to be awarded. 

The bidder (economic 

operator or members of the 

Declaration of similar experience according 

to Form F3.10 or Statement of the list of 

the main works executed in the last year of 

activity according to Form F3.11 

The economic operator must nominate the 

contract (s) under which the set 

requirements are met, for each of which 

detailed information is presented, according 

Yes 



association together) must 

show that he has completed 

in the last 5 years (calculate 

up to deadline for 

submission of tenders): 

- a contract having as 

object the execution of 

works similar to those 

covered of the contract to 

be awarded, at least equal 

to 75% of the value of the 

future contract or 

- the cumulative value of 

all contracts executed in 

the last year of activity be 

equal or higher than the 

value of the future contract. 

to the following supporting documents: 

- copies of the respective contract (s) so 

that the contracting authority can identify 

the nature of the works performed, their 

value and price; 

- the minutes of reception at the end of the 

work attesting the execution of the works 

17 

 

Demonstration of access to 

machinery, plant and / or 

equipment indicated by the 

contracting authority, 

which it considers 

necessary for the 

performance of the contract 

to be awarded 

 

Declaration on the specific plant, 

machinery and equipment necessary for the 

proper performance of the contract 

according to Form F3.12 and Documents 

attesting that the economic operator is in 

possession of the machinery, plant and / or 

equipment indicated by the contracting 

authority, either in own or leased out, 

necessary for the performance of the 

contract 

Yes 

18 

 

Demonstrating access to 

the necessary staff for 

proper performance of the 

object of the contract to be 

awarded (the specialized 

personnel who will had an 

essential role in fulfilling 

it) 

Statement of the proposed specialist 

personnel for the implementation of the 

Contract according to Form F 3.13. 

Yes 

19 

 

Certificate of technical and 

professional attestation of 

the project supervisor 

 

Copy - confirmed by the signature and 

stamp of the bidder 
Yes 



In the case of obtaining the set of documents from on-line resources, the 

economic operator may submit the application for participation in accordance 

with Art. 32 (4) of the Law no. 131 of 03.07.2015 on public procurement. 

 

22. Preparation of tenders: The requested tender and the required qualifications 

documents, without corrections, with the number and date of exit, with the 

signature of the responsible person, put in the envelope, sealed and stamped, are 

to be presented:  

 

 

20 

 

 

Demonstration of access to 

personnel / a specialized 

technical body, to 

guarantee quality assurance 

Documents demonstrating that the 

economic operator has access to testing and 

testing laboratories of the materials to be 

used in accordance with the nature and 

specifics of the works covered by the future 

contract. 

Copy - confirmed by the bidder's signature 

and stamp 

 

21 

 

 

Information on 

subcontractors 

Form F3.14, the subcontracting agreement, 

as well as, where appropriate, the Form 

F3.8 
Yes 

22 

 

 

Association information 

 

 

Form F3.15, as well as the association 

agreement, detailing the duties of each 

associate 

Yes 

23 

 

Opinion of the State 

Inspection in Construction 

Copy - confirmed by the bidder's signature 

and stamp 
Yes 

24 

 

Book of quality  

 

Copy - confirmed by the bidder's signature 

and stamp 
Yes 

25 

 
Warranty Period of Works  

Min. 10 years 

 
Yes 

26 

 

Recommendations to 

contracts submitted to 

demonstrate similar works 

executed in the last 5 years  

Copy - confirmed by the bidder's signature 

and stamp 

 

 

 

27 

 

Local deals related to the 

offer 

Forms 3,5,7 with specification of the 

technical parameters requested in the 

specification. 

Original. Confirmed by applying the 

participant's signature and stamp. 

 



a) The deadline for submission / opening of tenders where a dynamic 

purchasing system or open tender is used: 

- until: [exact time] 11:00 

- on: [date] 01.06.2018 

b) ) Deadline for submission of requests to participate in restricted tenders or 

negotiated procedures: 

____________________________________________________ 

c) Address to which tenders and requests to be sent:  

village Rublenița, Soroca district, Public Institution Grammar school 

Rublenița 
 

Delayed offers will be rejected. 

 

23. Persons authorized to be present at the opening of tenders: Any person is 

authorized to attend the opening of tenders. 

 

24. Validity of tenders: 45 days 

 

25. Language or languages in which they must be drafted: State language 

 

26. Tender guarantee: 

All bids must be accompanied by a 1% bid guarantee in the form of: 

- Bank guarantee  

 

27. Performance guarantee of the contract: 5%. (Bank guarantee) 

 

28. The legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators, to whom the 

contract has been awarded: Is not required. 

 

29 The name and address of the Competent Dispute Settlement Body: 

National Appeals Agency. 
Address: mun. Chișinău, bd. Ștefan cel Mare și Sfant nr.162 (floor 11), MD 

2004; 

Phone/Fax/email: 022-820 652, 022 820-651, contestatii@ansc.md 

 

30. The contract is not covered by the WTO Agreement. 

 

31. Estimated value of the purchase, excluding VAT, lei:  

7.384.675,0 MDL. 

mailto:contestatii@ansc.md

